any patient because it was “unethical.”

In the Spring of 1990, Dr. Koech was told that WHO (World 
Health Organization) wanted to test KEMRON®. Dr. Koech 
delivered the green foil wrapped lozenges to WHO for a “multi-
centre” clinical trial of 4 week’s durations. One hundred eight 
(108) patients were treated in 5 different countries in Africa (Ivory 

Coast, Zimbabwe, Kenya, Cameroon, and Congo). The trial was 
designed to assess the patients after 2 and 4 weeks on “KEMRON®” 
treatments. The green foil wrapped lozenges were subsequently